

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Respondent/Plaintiff,

RECEIVED
2022 JUL -5 P 3:16
SUPREME COURT
CLERK'S OFFICE

SUPREME COURT OF
NEW JERSEY

DOCKET NO.: 084493

CRIMINAL ACTION

SUPERIOR COURT OF
NEW JERSEY

APPELLATE DIVISION

Vs.

DOCKET NO.: A-2354-18T2

Sat Below:

CORNELIUS C. COHEN

Hon. Ellen Koblitiz, J.A.D.
Hon. Hon. Greta Gooden-
Brown, J.A.D.

Appellant/Defendant.

APPELLANT/DEFENDANT'S SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

HUNT, HAMLIN & RIDLEY
Counselors at Law
Military Park Building
60 Park Place
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 242-4471 (Tel)
(973) 242-8295 (Fax)
Attorneys for Appellant-
Defendant-Cornelius C.
Cohen

Raymond L. Hamlin, Esq.
Attorney Id. No.: 026161991
Ray.Hamlin@Hunthamlinridley.com
Of Counsel and
On the Brief

FILED
JUL 25 2022
Heather J. Baker
CLERK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY/STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

LEGAL ARGUMENT 2

 I. THE LANGUAGE AND INTENT OF CREAMMA AND THE
 DECRIMINALIZATION ACT SUPPORTS THE RETROACTIVE
 APPLICATION TO THE DEFENDANT'S CASE 2

 A. THE CHARGES AGAINST THE DEFENDANT FALL
 WITHIN N.J.S.A. 2C:35-23.1 5

 B. N.J.S.A. 2C:35-10c IS APPLICABLE TO
 TO THE DEFENDANTS' CASE 7

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>State v. Alston</i> , 88 N.J. 211 (1981)	11
<i>State v. Badessa</i> , 185 N.J. 303 (2005)	6
<i>State v. Bard</i> , 445 N.J. Super. 145 (App. Div. 2016)	10
<i>State v. Birkenmeier</i> , 185 N.J. 552 (2006)	7
<i>State v. G.E.P.</i> , 234 N.J. 362 (2020)	3
<i>State v Gomez</i> , 341 N.J. Super 560 (App. Div. 2001)	6
<i>State v Hogan</i> , 144 N.J. 216 (1996)	6
<i>State v. Judge</i> , 275 N.J. Super. 194 (App. Div. 1994)	9
<i>State v Morrison</i> , 188 N.J. 2 (App. Div. 2006)	6
<i>State v. Murray</i> , 151 N.J. Super. 300 (App. Div. 1977)	11
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 442 N.J. Super. 287 (App. Div. 2015)	9
<i>State v Nelson</i> , 237 N.J. 540 (N.J. 2019)	9
<i>State v Nishina</i> , 175 N.J. 502 (2003)	5
<i>State v. Novembrino</i> , 105 N.J. 95 (1987)	12
<i>State v. Patino</i> 83 N.J. 1 (1980)	11
<i>State v. Stovall</i> , 170 N.J. 346 (2002)	10
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 213 N.J. 281 (2013)	5

State v. Witt, 223 N.J. 409 (2015)	11
United States v Garner, 961 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2020)	9
United States v Pena-Gonzales, 618 F. App'x 195 (5th Cir. 2015)	9

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 2C 36:-2	6,7
N.J.S.A. 2C:35-5	6,7
N.J.S.A. 2C: 35-10	Passim
N.J.S.A. 2C:35-10c	Passim
N.J.S.A. 2C:35-10c(b)	8,9
N.J.S.A. 2C: 35:-23.1.	5,6,7

PAMPHLET LAWS

L. 2021, c.16	Passim
L. 2021, c. 19	Passim
